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GARDEN STORAGE BOX 
GARTEN- UND ALLZWECKTRUHE
COFFRE DE RANGEMENT

GB  IE  NI  CY  MT  GARDEN STORAGE BOX
Assembly and safety instructions

DE  AT  BE  CH  GARTEN- UND ALLZWECKTRUHE
Montage- und Sicherheitshinweise

FR � BE  CH  COFFRE DE RANGEMENT
Notice d’assemblage et consignes de sécurité

AL   KUTI KOPSHTI SHUMËFUNKSIONALE
Këshilla për montim dhe siguri

BG 	ГРАДИНСКА УНИВЕРСАЛНА РАКЛА
Инструкции за монтаж и безопасност

CZ 	UNIVERZÁLNÍ ZAHRADNÍ BOX
Doporučení pro montáž a bezpečné používání

DK 	HAVE- OG UNIVERSALBOKS
Montage- og sikkerhedsanvisninger

EE 	UNIVERSAALNE AIAKAST
Montaazi ja ohutusalased juhised

ES 	ARCÓN MULTIUSOS O PARA JARDÍN
Instrucciones de montaje y seguridad

FI 	YLEISKÄYTTÖINEN PUUTARHA-ARKKU
Asennus- ja turvaohjeet

GR  CY   ΚΙΒΏΤΙΟ ΑΠΟΘΉΚΕΥΣΗΣ
Οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης και ασφάλειας

HR 	VRTNA I VIŠENAMJENSKA ŠKRINJA
Napomene za montažu i sigurnosne napomene

HU 	KERTI- ÉS TÁROLÓLÁDA
Használati- és biztonsági utasítások

FR  BE  CH   COFFRE DE RANGEMENT
	 Introduction 

Nous vous félicitons de l‘achat de votre nou-
veau conteneur universel. Vous avez opté 
pour un produit de grand qualité. Le mode 
d‘emploi/les instructions de montage font 

partie de ce produit. Avant d’effectuer l’ installation, veuil-
lez lire entièrement ce mode d‘emploi et en respecter les 
instructions. Cette notice contient des informations essen-
tielles concernant le montage, le réglage et l‘entretien. 
Conservez donc précieusement ce mode d‘emploi et re-
mettez-le aux éventuels propriétaires ultérieurs de l‘objet.

	 Indications de sécurité

IMPORTANT, 
À CONSERVER 
POUR CONSULTATION 
ULTÉRIEURE: À LIRE  
ATTENTIVEMENT! 
Respecter les consignes de sécurité suivantes. Le fabri-
cant décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages 
résul tants du non-respect des consignes de sécurité ou 
d‘une utilisation non conforme.

Ne pas s‘asseoir, se tenir debout, s‘age nouil-
ler ou s‘allonger sur le conteneur universel. 
Le conteneur universel ne doit également 
pas être utilisé comme marchepied ou pour 
le rangement d‘objets lourds. Autrement, il 
existe un risque de blessures ou le risque que 
le produit soit endommagé.

	 Utilisation conforme à l‘usage prévu
La caisse universelle convient au rangement des objets 
qui ne craignent pas l’humidité et au stockage tempo-
raire de textiles tels que des coussins de chaises. Il est 
recommandé de ranger les textiles dans un local fermé 
en cas de stockage prolongé. La caisse universelle est 
réservée à un usage privé et ne convient donc pas à une 
utilisation commerciale.

	 Caractéristiques
Capacité : 350 l
Dimensions : 119 x 58,5 x 52 cm (L x h x p)

	 Contenu de la livraison
P5 	 Paroi arrière .........................................................  x1

P4 	 Paroi avant ..........................................................  x1

P3 	 Parois latérales ....................................................  x2

P2 	 Surface de fond ..................................................  x1

P6 	 Couvercle ............................................................  x1

P1 	 Roues ...................................................................  x2

	 Montage
Montez le conteneur universel conformément aux 
étapes de montage illustrées par les figures de A à D. 
Assembler à température ambiante.

	 Entretien
N‘utilisez pas de solvant ou de détergents agressifs 
pour le nettoyage, l‘article et sa surface pouvant s‘en 
retrouver endommagés. Utilisez un tissu humide et un 
savon doux pour nettoyer l‘article.

	 Service après-vente
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o. ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra, info@jeleniaplast.com
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Veuillez conserver le ticket de caisse et le numéro de 
référence de l‘article afin de les produire à titre de 
preuves d‘achat pour toute demande.

	 Mise au rebut
Renseignez-vous auprès de votre mairie ou 
de l’administration municipale concernant 
les possibilités de mise au rebut d’un conte-
neur universel usagé.

Indépendamment de la garantie commerciale souscrite, 
le vendeur reste tenu des défauts de conformité du bien 
et des vices rédhibitoires dans les conditions prévues 
aux articles L211-4 et suivants du Code de la consom-
mation et aux articles 1641 et suivants du Code Civil.

IT  MT  CH  BOX DA GIARDINO
IIstruzioni di sicurezza e montaggio

LT 	SODO ĮRANKIŲ IR UNIVERSALI DĖŽĖ
Patarimai įrengimo ir saugos

LV 	KASTE DĀRZA INSTRUMENTU 
UZGLABĀŠANAI
Montāžas un drošības norādījumi

MK   ГРАДИНАРСКИ САНДАК ЗА ОПШТА 
НАМЕНА
Совети за склопување и безбедност

NL � BE  OPBERGBOX TUIN
Installatie- en veiligheidsinstructies

PL  SKRZYNIA OGRODOWA UNIWERSALNA
Wskazówki dotyczące montażu oraz bezpieczeństwa

PT 	ARCA UNIVERSAL E PARA JARDIM
Indicações de montagem e segurança

RO 	LADĂ UNIVERSALĂ
Instrucţiuni de montare şi de siguranţă

RS 	BAŠTENSKA KUTIJA ZA ODLAGANJE
Upute za montažu i bezbednost

SE 	TRÄDGÅRDS- OCH UNIVERSALLÅDA
Monterings- och säkerhetsanvisningar

SI 	VRTNA IN VEČNAMENSKA SKRINJA
Navodila za montažo in varnost

SK 	ZÁHRADNÝ A UNIVERZÁLNY BOX
Montážne a bezpečnostné pokyny
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GB  IE  NI  CY  MT   GARDEN STORAGE BOX

	 Introduction 
Congratulations on the pur-
chase of your new garden 
storage box, you have se-
lected a high quality product. 

The assembly and usage instructions are 
a part of this product. Please read through 
all of these instructions and take note of 
the advice they contain before starting 
with assembly. These instructions contain 
important assembly and care information. 
Keep these instructions safe and if you 
pass on the product to anyone else please 
pass on the documentation as well.

	 Safety notices

IMPORTANT,  
RETAIN FOR  
FUTURE REFER-
ENCE: READ 
CAREFULLY!
Please note the following safety instruc-
tions. The manufacturer is not liable for 
damages due to non-compliance.

Do not sit, stand, kneel or lie on 
top of the storage box. Do not 
use the garden storage box as 
a climbing aid or as a place to 
put down heavy objects. You 
may otherwise be hurt and/or 
the product may be damaged.

	 Proper Use
The garden storage box is intended for 
storing humidity-immune items and for 
the temporary storage of textiles, such 
as chair pads. When storing textiles for 
a longer period of time, it is recommend-
ed to store them in a closed room. The 
storage box is only intended for private 
use, not for commercial use.

	 Technical information
Volume: 350L.  
Dimensions: 119 x 58.5 x 52cm  
(W x H x D)

	 Contents
P5 	 Back wall ....................................  x1

P4 	 Front wall ....................................  x1

P3 	 Side walls ...................................  x2

P2 	 Base ............................................  x1

P6 	 Lid ................................................  x1

P1 	 Wheels ........................................  x2

	 Installation
Assemble the garden storage box as 
shown in Fig. A – D. Please assemble at 
room temperature. 

	 Care
Do not use aggressive detergents for 
cleaning as this may damage the surfaces 
and the product. Clean with a damp cloth 
and a mild soap solution.

	 Service
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o. ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
info@jeleniaplast.com
Imported for GB market by:
Lidl Great Britain Ltd, Lidl House,
14 Kingston Road, Surbiton, KT5 9NU
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When inquiring about your product please 
have your receipt and product number 
ready as your proof of purchase.

	 Disposal
Contact your local refuse disposal author-
ity for more details on how to dispose of 
your worn-out universal storage box.

	 Einleitung 
Wir beglückwünschen Sie zum Kauf Ihrer 
neuen Garten- und Allzwecktruhe, denn Sie 
haben sich damit für ein hochwertiges Pro-
dukt entschieden. Die Gebrauchs-/ Monta-

geanleitung ist Bestandteil dieses Produkts. Bitte lesen 
Sie vor der Montage diese Anleitung vollständig durch 
und beachten Sie die Hinweise. Diese Anleitung enthält 
wichtige Montage -und Pflegeinformationen. Bewahren 
Sie die Anleitung deshalb gut auf und geben Sie diese 
auch an eventuelle Nachbesitzer weiter.

	 Sicherheitshinweise

WICHTIG, FÜR  
DIE SPÄTERE 
BEZUGNAHME  
AUFBEWAHREN: 
SORGFÄLTIG LESEN! 
Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise. 
Für Schäden in Folge von Nichtbeachtung haftet der 
Hersteller nicht.

Setzen, stellen, knien, oder legen Sie sich nicht 
auf die Allzwecktruhe. Benutzen Sie die box 
auch nicht als Steighilfe oder als Ablage für 
schwere Gegenstände. Anderenfalls besteht 
Verletzungsgefahr und / oder die Gefahr, 
dass das Produkt beschädigt wird.

	 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Die Garten- und Allzwecktruhe ist zum Verstauen von 
gegen Luftfeuchtigkeit unempfindlichen Gegenständen 
sowie zur vorübergehenden Lagerung von Gartenstuhl-
auflagen im Außenbereich geeignet. Bei dauerhafter 
Lagerung von Textilien, diese bitte im geschlossenen 
Raum aufbewahren. Die Allzwecktruhe ist nur zum Ein-
satz im privaten Bereich, nicht jedoch für den gewerb-
lichen Gebrauch bestimmt.

	 Technische Daten
Volumen: 350 l
Maße: 119 x 58,5 x 52 cm (B x H x T)

	 Lieferumfang
P5 	 Rückwand ............................................................  x1

P4 	 Vorderwand.........................................................  x1

P3 	 Seitenwände .......................................................  x2

P2 	 Boden ..................................................................  x1

P6 	 Deckel ..................................................................  x1

P1 	 Rollen....................................................................  x2

	 Montage
Montieren Sie die Garten- und Allzwecktruhe gemäß 
den abgebildeten Montageschritten A – D. Bitte bei der 
Raumtemperatur montieren. 

	 Pflege
Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung keine scharfen Reinigungs-
mittel, weil dadurch die Oberfläche und damit der Artikel 
beschädigt werden kann. Benutzen Sie zur Reinigung ein 
feuchtes Tuch und eine milde Seifenlösung.

	 Service
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o.
ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
info@jeleniaplast.com
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Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den Kassenzettel und 
die Artikelnummer als Nachweis für den Kauf bereit.

	 Entsorgung
Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung der ausgedienten Uni-
versalbox erfahren Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde- oder Stad-
tverwaltung.

DE  AT  BE  CH   GARTEN- UND ALLZWECKTRUHE

GB / IE / NI / 
CY / MT

This symbol reminds you to dispose of the packaging in a bin after use, 
without littering Recyclable material: paper FSC™ MIX - This product is made of FSC-certified and other 

controlled material
DE / AT /  
BE / CH

Dieses Symbol erinnert daran, die Verpackung nach dem Gebrauch in 
den Mülleimer zu werfen, ohne die Umwelt zu verschmutzen Recyclebaar materiaal: papier FSC™ MIX - Dieses Produkt wird aus FSC-zertifiziertem und anderen 

kontrollierten Material hergestellt
FR / BE / 
CH

Ce symbole rappelle de jeter l’emballage à la poubelle après usage, 
sans polluer l’environnement Matière recyclable: papier FSC™ MIX - Ce produit particulier est fabriqué à partir de matériaux 

certifiés FSC et autres matériaux contrôlés

AL Ky simbol ju kujton që pas përdorimit të hidhni ambalazhin në kosh, 
pa ndotur mjedisin Material i riciklueshëm: letër FSC™ MIX – Ky produkt është bërë nga materiale të certifikuara nga FSC 

dhe materiale të tjera të kontrolluara

BG Този символ напомня да изхвърлите опаковката на използвания 
продукт в кошче, за да не замърсявате околната среда Рециклируем материал: хартия FSC™ MIX - Този конкретен продукт е направен от FSC-сертифициран 

и друг контролиран материал

CZ Tento symbol připomíná, že obal po spotřebovaném výrobku máte vyhodit 
do koše, abyste neznečišťovali okolí Recyklovatelný materiál: papír FSC™ MIX - Produkt je vyroben z FSC-certifikovaného a jiného 

kontrolovaného materiálu

DK Dette symbol minder dig om at smide emballagen i skraldespanden 
efter brug uden at forurene miljøet Genanvendeligt materiale: papir FSC™ MIX - Produkt er lavet af FSC-certificeret og andet kontrolleret 

materiale

EE See sümbol tuletab meelde, et pärast kasutamist tuleb pakend visata 
prügikasti, ilma keskkonda reostamata Taaskasutatav materjal: paber FSC™ MIX - Toode on valmistatud FSC-sertifikaadiga ja muust 

kontrollitud materjalist

ES Este símbolo recuerda tirar el embalaje a la papelera después de su uso, 
sin ensuciar el entorno Material reciclable: papel FSC™ MIX - Este producto está hecho de material certificado FSC y 

otro material controlado

FI Tämä symboli muistuttaa, että pakkaus on käytön jälkeen laitettava 
roskakoriin ympäristöä roskaamatta Kierrätettävä materiaali: paperi FSC™ MIX - Tuote on valmistettu FSC-sertifioidusta ja muusta 

valvotusta materiaalista

GR / CY Αυτό το σύμβολο υπενθυμίζει να πετάτε τη συσκευασία του χρησιμοποιημέ-
νου προϊόντος στον κάδο, ώστε να μην ρυπαίνετε το περιβάλλον Ανακυκλώσιμο υλικό: χαρτί FSC™ MIX - Το συγκεκριμένο προϊόν είναι κατασκευασμένο από 

πιστοποιημένο FSC και άλλο ελεγχόμενο υλικό

HR Ovaj simbol podsjeća da ambalažu iskorištenog proizvoda bacite u koš kako 
ne biste zagađivali okoliš Materijal koji se može reciklirati: papir FSC™ MIX - Ovaj proizvod izrađen je od FSC certificiranog i drugog 

posebno kontroliranog materijala

HU Ez a szimbólum emlékeztet arra, hogy a használt termék csomagolását a 
szemetesbe dobja, hogy ne szennyezze a környezetet Újrahasznosítható anyag: papír FSC™ MIX - Ez a termék FSC-tanúsítvánnyal rendelkező és egyéb 

ellenőrzött anyagokból készült
IT / CH /  
MT

Questo simbolo ricorda di gettare l’imballaggio nel cestino dopo l’uso, 
senza inquinare l’ambiente Materiale riciclabile: carta FSC™ MIX - Questo particolare prodotto è realizzato con materiale 

certificato FSC e altro materiale controllato

LT Šis simbolis primena, kad panaudotą pakuotę reikia išmesti į 
šiukšliadėžę, neteršiant aplinkos Perdirbta medžiaga: popierius FSC™ MIX - Gaminys pagamintas iš FSC sertifikuotos ir kitos 

kontroliuojamos medžiagos

LV Šis simbols atgādina, ka pēc lietošanas iepakojums jāizmet atkritumu 
tvertnē, nebojājot vidi Pārstādāms materiāls: papīrs�� FSC™ MIX - Produkts ir ražots no FSC sertificēta un cita kontrolēta 

materiāla

MK Овој симбол ве потсетува да ја фрлите амбалажата во корпа по 
употребата, без да фрлате отпадоци Рециклирачки материјал: хартија FSC™ MIX – Овој производ е направен од материјал сертифициран 

од FSC и друг контролиран материјал

NL / BE Dit symbool herinnert u eraan om de verpakking na gebruik in de 
vuilnisbak te gooien, zonder het milieu te vervuilen Recyclebaar materiaal: papier FSC™ MIX - Het product is vervaardigd van FSC-gecertificeerd en 

ander gecontroleerd materiaal

PL Ten symbol przypomina, aby opakowanie po zużytym produkcie 
wyrzucić do kosza tak, aby nie zaśmiecać otoczenia.

Materiał nadający się do recyklingu: 
papier

FSC™ MIX - Produkt wykonano z materiału posiadającego certyfikat 
FSC i innych kontrolowanych materiałów

PT Este símbolo lembra que deve deitar a embalagem no lixo após a 
utilização, sem poluir o ambiente Material reciclável: papel FSC™ MIX - Este produto é feito de material certificado pelo FSC e 

outros materiais controlados

RO Acest simbol vă reamintește să aruncați ambalajul produsului utilizat la 
coș, pentru a nu polua mediul înconjurător Material reciclabil: hârtie FSC™ MIX - Acest produs special este fabricat din materiale FSC 

certificate și alte materiale controlate

RS Ovaj simbol podseća da ambalažu iskorišćenog proizvoda bacite u kantu 
kako ne biste zagađivali okolinu Materijal koji se može reciklirati: papir FSC™ MIX - Ovaj proizvod je napravljen od FSC sertifikovanog i drugog 

kontrolisanog materijala

SE Denna symbol påminner dig om att slänga förpackningen 
i en papperskorg efter användning, utan att förorena miljön Återvinningsbart material: papper FSC™ MIX - Produkten är tillverkad av FSC-certifierat och annat 

kontrollerat material

SI Ta simbol vas opominja, da embalažo po uporabi izdelka odvržete v koš in 
ne onesnažujete okolja Material za recikliranje: papir FSC™ MIX - Ta izdelek je proizveden iz FSC-certificiranega in drugega 

nadzorovanega materiala

SK Tento symbol pripomína, aby ste obal po spotrebovanom výrobku vyhodili 
do koša a neznečisťovali okolie Recyklovateľný materiál: papier FSC™ MIX - Výrobok je vyrobený z FSC certifikovaného a iného 

kontrolovaného materiálu

GB Last Information Update • DE Stand der Informationen • FR Version des informations  
AL Përditësimi i fundit i informacionit • BG Актуалност на информацията • CZ Stav informací 
DK Tilstand af information • EE Teabe seis • ES Estado de las informaciones • FI Tietojen tila Informationsstatus 
GR Έκδοση των πληροφοριών • HR Stanje informacija • HU Információk állása • IT Versione delle informazioni 
LT Būsena informacijos • LV Informācijas statuss • MK Последно ажурирање на информациите 
NL Stand van de informatie • PL Stan informacji • PT Estado das informações • RO Versiunea informaţiilor 
RS Stanje informaćija • SE Senaste informationsuppdatering • SI Stanje informacij • SK Stav informácií:

www.fsc.orgwww.fsc.org

PaperPaper

MIXMIX

™™

™™

FSCFSC C092605C092605

www.fsc.orgwww.fsc.org

PaperPaper

MIXMIX

™™

™™

FSCFSC C092605C092605
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AL   KUTI KOPSHTI SHUMËFUNKSIONALE

	 Hyrje
Urime për blerjen e kutisë suaj të re të 
ruajtjes për kopshtin — keni zgjedhur një 
produkt me cilësi të lartë. Këto udhëzime 
për montim dhe përdorim janë pjesë 

përbërëse e produktit. Ju lutemi, lexoni me kujdes të 
gjitha udhëzimet përpara se të filloni montimin dhe 
kushtojini vëmendje këshillave që ato përmbajnë. Këto 
udhëzime përmbajnë informacione të rëndësishme 
për montimin dhe mirëmbajtjen. Ruajini këto udhëzime 
dhe, nëse ia jepni produktin dikujt tjetër, dorëzojani 
edhe dokumentacionin.

Udhëzime sigurie

E RËNDËSISHME 
– RUAJENI PËR TË 
ARDHMEN! LEXONI 
ME KUJDES!
Ju lutemi, respektoni udhëzimet e mëposhtme të 
sigurisë. Prodhuesi nuk mban përgjegjësi për dëmet që 
shkaktohen nga mosrespektimi i këtyre udhëzimeve. 
Mos u ulni, mos qëndroni në këmbë, mos gjunjëzohuni 
dhe mos shtrihuni mbi kutinë e ruajtjes.

Mos e përdorni kutinë e ruajtjes si mjet 
ngjitjeje apo si vend për të vendosur objekte 
të rënda. Përndryshe, mund të lëndoheni 
dhe/ose produkti mund të dëmtohet.

Përdorimi i duhur
Kutia e ruajtjes për kopshtin është e destinuar për 
ruajtjen e sendeve që nuk dëmtohen nga lagështia 
dhe për ruajtjen e përkohshme të tekstileve, si 
jastëkë karrigesh. Për ruajtje afatgjatë të tekstileve, 
rekomandohet t’i mbani në një ambient të mbyllur. 
Kutia e ruajtjes është e përshtatshme vetëm për 
përdorim privat dhe jo për përdorim tregtar.

Informacione teknike
Vëllimi: 350 litra
Përmasat: 119 x 58,5 x 52 cm 
(B/gjerësi x H/lartësi x T/thellësi)

Përmbajtja
P5 	 Muri i pasëm........................................................  x1

P4 	 Muri i përparmë ..................................................  x1

P3 	 Muret anësore .....................................................  x2

P2 	 Baza .....................................................................  x1

P6 	 Kapaku ................................................................  x1

P1 	 Rrotat ....................................................................  x2

Montimi
Montoni kutinë e ruajtjes sipas hapave të treguar 
në figurat A – D. Ju lutemi, montoni produktin në 
temperaturë ambienti.

Mirëmbajtja
Mos përdorni detergjentë agresivë për pastrim, pasi 
mund të dëmtojnë sipërfaqet dhe produktin. Pastroni 
me një leckë të lagur dhe një solucion të butë sapuni.

Shërbimi
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o.
ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
info@jeleniaplast.com
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Kur kërkoni informacion për produktin tuaj, ju lutemi 
mbani gati faturën dhe numrin e produktit si provë 
blerjeje.

Asgjësimi
Kontaktoni autoritetet lokale të menaxhimit të mbetjeve 
për më shumë informacion mbi mënyrën e duhur të 
asgjësimit të kutisë suaj të përdorur të ruajtjes.

BG   ГРАДИНСКА УНИВЕРСАЛНА РАКЛА

	 Увод 
Честитим Ви покупката на нашия нов 
градински сандък, тъй като Вие избра-
хте най-висококачествен продукт. Ин-
струкцията за неговата употреба/мон-

таж е съставна част от този продукт.  Моля, преди 
монтажа прочетете изцяло настоящото упътване 
и спазвайте указанията. Това упътване съдържа 
важна информация за монтажа и поддръжката. За-
това го съхранявайте грижливо и го предайте на 
евентуалните следващи собственици.    

	 Указания за безопасност

ВАЖНО,  
ЗАПАЗЕТЕ ЗА  
ПО-НАТАТЪШНИ 
СПРАВКИ: ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ 
ВНИМАТЕЛНО! 
Моля, спазвайте следните указания за безопасност. 
Производителят не носи отговорност за щети, въз-
никнали вследствие несъблюдаването им. 

Не бива да сядате, да се качвате, да кля-
кате или да лягате върху сандъка. Градин-
ският pаклата не бива да се използва и 
като стъпало за качване или като подпо-
ра за тежки предмети. В противен случай 
има опасност от нараняване и/или увреж-
дане на продукта. 

	 Употреба по предназначение
Универсалната градинска ракла е подходяща за 
съхранение на нечувствителни към влага вещи,  
както и за временно съхранение на възглавници 
за градински столове на открито. За дългосрочно 
съхранение на текстилни предмети се препоръчва 
да се съхраняват в затворено помещение. Раклата 
е предназначена за лична употреба, а не за профе-
сионални цели.  

	 Технически данни
Обем: 350 l
Размери: 119 x 58,5 x 52 cm (Ш x В x Д)

	 Обем на доставката
P5 	 задна стена ............................................................. x1
P4 	 предна стена .........................................................  x1
P3 	 странични стени  ................................................  x2
P2 	 дъно .........................................................................  x1
P6 	 капак ........................................................................  x1
P1 	 колелца ...................................................................  x2

	 Монтаж
Монтирайте универсалната раклата съобразно по-
сочените стъпки A – D. Моля, монтирайте в стайна 
температура.

	 Поддръжка
За почистване не използвайте абразивни почист-
ващи препарати, тъй като те могат да повредят по-
върхността, а с това и самия артикул. За почистване 
използвайте влажна кърпа и мек сапунен разтвор. 

	 Сервиз
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Моля, при всички запитвания дръжте на разпо-
ложение касовата бележка и номера на артикула 
като доказателство за покупката.

	 Отстраняване като отпадък
Относно възможностите за отстраняване на непо-
требната универсална кутия като отпадък се инфор-
мирайте от Вашата общинска или градска управа.

CZ   UNIVERZÁLNÍ ZAHRADNÍ BOX
	 Úvod 

Blahopřejeme Vám k zakoupení univerzál-
ního boxu, protože jste se tím rozhodli pro 
vysoce kvalitní výrobek. Návod k použití 
a montáži je součástí výrobku. Prosíme, pře-

čtěte si před montáží úplně tento návod a řiďte se násle-
dujícími pokyny. Tento návod obsahuje důležité informa-
ce k montáži a ošetřování. Návod si pečlivě uschovejte 
a případně ho předejte dalšímu uživateli.

	 Bezpečnostní pokyny

DŮLEŽITÉ,  
USCHOVEJTE PRO 
POZDĚJŠÍ POUŽITÍ: 
ČTĚTE PEČLIVĚ!
Prosíme, dbejte na následující bezpečnostní pokyny. V 
případě nerespektování neručí výrobce za vzniklé škody. 

Na univerzální box si nesedejte, neklek-
ejte, nelehejte ani se na něj nestavte. Ne-
používejte univerzální box jako stupeň ani 
nepokládejte na box těžké předměty. Hrozí 
nebezpečí zranění a poškození výrobku.

	 Používání jen k určenému účelu
Zahradní univerzální box je vhodný na uchovávání 
předmětů, které nejsou citlivé/náchylné na vlhkost, 
a také k dočasnému skladování textilií, jako jsou pod-
sedáky na židle. V případě dlouhodobého skladování 
textilií se doporučuje jejich uskladnění v uzavřené míst-
nosti. Univerzální box je určený jen k privátnímu použití, 
není vhodný pro podnikatelské účely.

	 Technická data
Objem: 350 l
Rozměry: 119 x 58.5 x 52 cm (Š x V x H)

	 Rozsah dodávky
P5 	 zadní stěna ..........................................................  x1

P4 	 přední stěna .........................................................  x1

P3 	 postranní stěny ....................................................  x2

P2 	 dno .......................................................................  x1

P6 	 víko .......................................................................  x1

P1 	 kolečky .................................................................  x2

	 Montáž
Montujte univerzální box podle obrázků A až D. Mon-
táž prosím provádějte v pokojové teplotě.

	 Ošetřování
Nepoužívejte na čištění drhnoucí čistící prostředky, které 
mohou poškodit povrch artiklu. Na čištění používejte vl-
hký hadr a slabý mýdlový roztok.

	 Servis
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Pro všechny Vaše požadavky si připravte pokladní 
stvrzenku a číslo výrobku jako doklad o zakoupení.

	 Odstranění do odpadu
O možnostech odstranění výrobku, který Vám doslo-
užil, do odpadu se informujte u Vaší obecní nebo měst-
ské správy.

	 Indledning 
Vi ønsker Dem tillykke med købet af deres nye 
universalboks, da De dermed har besluttet 
Dem til et førsteklasses produkt. Brugs-/ mon-
tagevejledning er bestanddel af dette produkt. 

Læs ven ligst denne vejledning fuldstændigt igennem og 
bemærk henvisningerne inden monteringen. Denne vejle-
dning indeholder vigtige montage- og plejeinformationer. 
Opbevar derfor denne vejledning godt og giv denne 
også videre til eventuelle efterfølgende ejere. 

	 Sikkerhedshenvisninger

VIGTIGT, SKAL  
OPBEVARES TIL SENERE 
BRUG: SKAL LÆSES  
OMHYGGELIGT! 
Overhold venligst de følgende sikkerhedshenvisnin-
ger. For skader ifølge ikkeoverholdelse, så hæfter pro-
ducenten ikke.

Sæt, stil, lig Dem ikke på knæ eller læg Dem 
ikke på universalboksen. Benyt universal 
boksen ikke som stigehjælp eller som aflæ-
gningsplad for tunge genstande. Ellers består 
der fare for kvæstelse og / eller fare for at 
produktet beskadiges.

	 Formålsbestemt anvendelse
Universalboksen er egnet til at stuve genstande, som kan 
klare at blive udsat for fugt, samt til midlertidig lagring af 
havestolshynder udenfor. Ved langvarig opbevaring af 
tekstiler, anbefales det at opbevare disse i et lukket rum. 
Universalboksen er kun bestemt til indsatsen indenfor det 
private område, dog ikke til den erhervsmæssige brug.

	 Tekniske data
Volumen: 350 liter
Mål: 119 x 58.5x 52 cm (B x H x D)

	 Leveringsomfang
P5 	 bagvæg ...............................................................  x1

P4 	 frontvæg ..............................................................  x1

P3 	 sidevægge ...........................................................  x2

P2 	 Base .....................................................................  x1

P6 	 låg ........................................................................  x1

P1 	 hjul ........................................................................  x2

	 Montage
Montér universalboksen iht. de afbildte montagetrin A – D. 
Monteres ved stuetemperatur.

	 Pleje
Anvend til rengøring ikke nogen kraftige rengørings-
midler, da overflader og dermed artiklen kan beska-
diges. Brug til rengøringen en fugtig klud og en mild 
sæbeopløsning.

	 Service
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Hold venligst kassebonen og artikelnummeret klar som 
bevis for købet, i forbindelse med alle spørgsmål.

	 Bortskaffelse
Muligheder for bortskaffelse af den udtjente universal-
boks kan De få oplyst hos de lokale myndigheder.

DK   HAVE- OG UNIVERSALBOKS
	 Instruktsioonid 

Õnnitleme teid uue aia hoiukasti ostu pu-
hul, millel on kõrgeim kvaliteet. Kokkupa-
nemisjuhised on selle toote üks osa. Enne 
montaazi palun lugegekogu juhend läbi ja 

järgige selles olevaid juhiseid. Juhised sisaldavad täht-
sat informatsiooni toote montaazi ja hoolduse kohta. 
Seega on tähtis kasutusjuhend säilitada ja anda edasi 
igakordsele uuele omanikule. 

	 Ohutusjuhised

TÄHTIS, SÄILITADA  
EDSPIDISEKS:� 
LUGEDA HOOLIKALT !
Tuleb toimida vastavalt  järgnevate ohutusjuhistega. 
Ohutusjuhitse järgimisest tulenevate kahjude eest tootja 
ei vastuta.

Mitte istuda, seista, kiikuda ja toetuda 
kasti vastu. Kasti mitte kasutada seismis-
pinnaks  ja sellele mitte asetada raskeid 
esemeid. Vastupidisel juhul on oht vigas-
tustele või toote kahjustustele.

	 Eesmärgipärane kasutus
Aiakast on mõeldud õhuniiskusele vastupidavate as-
jade säilitamiseks ja hooajaliseks aiamööbli patjade 
hoiustamiseks väljas. Tekstiilitoodete pikaajalise ladus-
tamise korral on soovitatav neid hoida suletud ruumis. 
Aiakast on mõeldud vaid isiklikuks kasutuseks mitte 
kommertskasutusse.

	 Tehnilised andmed
Maht: 350 l
Mõõtmed: 119 x 58,5 x 52  cm (l x k x s)

	 Tarne kossseis
P5 	 tagasein ...............................................................  x1

P4 	 eessein .................................................................  x1

P3 	 külgseina ..............................................................  x2

P2 	 põhi ......................................................................  x1

P6 	 kaas ......................................................................  x1

P1 	 rullikut ...................................................................  x2

	 Montaaz
Monteeriga kast kokku vastavalt illustratsioonidega 
montaazi juhiste etappidele A - D. Paigaldada toatem-
peratuuril.

	 Hooldus
Puhastamiseks mitte kasutatada tugevaid puhastusai-
neid mis võivad pinda kahjustada. Puhastada niiske la-
piga ja kerge puhastusvahendi lahusega.

	 Teenindus
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Enne osakonnaga kontakteerumist pange valmis nii os-
tutsheki numer kui toote numer.

	 Utilisatsioon
Täiendavat infot kasutatud kasti utiliseerimise kohta saa-
te  vallakantseleist või linnavalitsusest.

EE   UNIVERSAALNE AIAKAST ES   ARCÓN MULTIUSOS O PARA JARDÍN
	 Introducción 

Le damos la enhorabuena por la compra de 
su nueva arcón de jardín con la que ha ad-
quirido un producto de excelente calidad. El 
manual de instrucciones y montaje es parte 

integrante de este producto. Por favor, lea atentamen-
te estas instrucciones antes de proceder al montaje del 
producto y tenga en cuenta las recomendaciones. Estas 
instrucciones contienen información importante sobre el 
montaje y mantenimiento del producto. Por esta razón, 
conserve estas instrucciones en buen estado y adjúnte-
las en caso entregar el producto a terceros.

	 Indicaciones de seguridad

IMPORTANTE: 
CONSERVE PARA 
CONSULTAS POSTE-
RIORES: ¡LEA  
ATENTAMENTE!
Tenga en cuenta las siguientes indicaciones de seguri-
dad. El fabricante no se hace responsable de los daños 
provocados por no respetar estas instrucciones.

No se siente, ponga de pie, arrodille o 
tumbe sobre el arcón de jardín. No utilice 
la caja como ayuda para alcanzar mayor 
altura o como almacén para objetos pesa-
dos. Podría correr riesgo de lesiones y / o 
peligro de que el producto se dañe.

	 Uso adecuado
El arcón sirve para guardar objetos no sensibles a la 
humedad del aire así como para el almacenamiento 
temporal de cojines de sillas de jardín en exteriores. 
Para una conservación prolongada se recomienda 
almacenar los textiles en una habitación cerrada. La 
caja está destinada al sector privado, no para un uso 
comercial.

	 Datos técnicos
Volumen: 350 l
Medidas: 119 x 58,5 x 52 cm (L x A x F)

	 Volumen de entrega
P5 	 pared trasera ......................................................  x1

P4 	 pared delantera...................................................  x1

P3 	 paredes laterales ................................................  x2

P2 	 base .....................................................................  x1

P6 	 tapa ......................................................................  x1

P1 	 ruedas...................................................................  x2

	 Montaje
Monte el arcón siguiendo los pasos de montaje mostra-
dos en las imágenes A - D. El montaje debe realizarse a 
temperatura ambiente. 

	 Mantenimiento
Para la limpieza, no utilice productos corrosivos ya que 
podrían dañar la superficie y, por consiguiente, el artícu-
lo. Para la limpieza utilice un trapo húmedo y una soluci-
ón suave de jabón.

	 Asistencia técnica
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Tenga a mano el comprobante de caja para todas 
las consultas y el número de artículo como prueba 
de compra.

	 Desecho del producto
Para obtener información sobre las posibles formas de 
eliminación de la caja al final de su vida útil, acuda 
a la administración de su municipio o ciudad.
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MK   ГРАДИНАРСКИ САНДАК ЗА ОПШТА НАМЕНА
	 Вовед

Честитки за купувањето на вашата нова 
градинарска кутија за складирање 
— избравте производ со висок 
квалитет. Ова упатство за склопување и 

користење е составен дел од производот. Ве молиме 
внимателно прочитајте ги сите инструкции пред да 
започнете со склопување и обрнете внимание на 
советите што ги содржи. Овие инструкции содржат 
важни информации за склопување и одржување. 
Чувајте ги овие упатства, а доколку производот 
го предадете на друго лице, предадете ја и 
документацијата.

Безбедносни напомени

ВАЖНО –  
ЗАЧУВАЈТЕ 
ЗА ИДНИНА! 
ВНИМАТЕЛНО 
ПРОЧИТАЈТЕ!
Ве молиме обрнете внимание на следните 
безбедносни инструкции. Производителот не 
сноси одговорност за штета предизвикана од 
непочитување на овие упатства. 

Не седете, не стојте, не клечете и не 
легнувајте врз кутијата за складирање. 
Не ја користете градинарската кутија 
како средство за искачување или како 
место за поставување тешки предмети. Во 
спротивно може да се повредите и/или 
производот да се оштети.

	 Правилна употреба
Градинарската кутија е наменета за складирање 
предмети отпорни на влага и за привремено 
складирање текстил, како на пример перничиња за 
столици. При долготрајно складирање на текстил, 
се препорачува да се чуваат во затворен простор. 
Кутијата за складирање е наменета само за приватна 
употреба, а не за комерцијална.

	 Технички информации
Волумен: 350 литри
Димензии: 119 × 58,5 × 52 cm (Ш × В × Д)

	 Содржина
P5 	 Заден ѕид ....................................................................... x1

P4 	 Преден ѕид....................................................................  x1
P3 	 Странични ѕидови......................................................  x2
P2 	 Основa ............................................................................  x1
P6 	 Капак ...............................................................................  x1
P1 	 Тркала .............................................................................  x2

Склопување
Склопете ја градинарската кутија според 
прикажаните чекори на Слика A – D. Ве молиме, 
склопувајте на собна температура.

	 Одржување
Не користете агресивни средства за чистење 
бидејќи може да ги оштетат површините и 
производот. Чистете со влажна крпа и благ сапунест 
раствор.

	 Сервис
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При барање информации за производот, ве 
молиме имајте ја подготвена сметката и бројот 
на производот како доказ за купување.

	 Отпад
Контактирајте ги локалните служби за 
управување со отпад за повеќе информации за 
тоа како правилно да ја отстраните старата кутија 
за складирање.

GR  CY   ΚΙΒΏΤΙΟ ΑΠΟΘΉΚΕΥΣΗΣ
	 Εισαγωγή 

Σας συγχαίρουμε για την αγορά νέου μπα-
ούλου αποθήκευσης κήπου διότι επιλέξα-
τε προϊόν ανωτέρας ποιότητας. Οι οδηγίες 
χρήσης / συναρμολόγησης αποτελούν 

μέρος του προϊόντος αυτού. Παρακαλούμε διαβάστε 
πριν την εγκατάσταση αυτές τις οδηγίες πλήρως και 
λάβετε υπόψη σας τις υποδείξεις. Οι οδηγίες αυτές πε-
ριλαμβάνουν σημαντικές πληροφορίες για την εγκα-
τάσταση και την φροντίδα. Για το λόγο αυτό, φυλάξτε 
τις οδηγίες σε ασφαλές μέρος και παραδώστε τις στον 
επόμενο ενδεχόμενο κάτοχο.

	 Υποδείξεις ασφάλειας

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ,  
ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΓΙΑ ΜΕΛΛΟ-
ΝΤΙΚΗ ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ: ΔΙΑ-
ΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ! 
Παρακαλούμε λάβετε υπόψη σας τις ακόλουθες υπο-
δείξεις ασφάλειας. Για ζημιές ως συνέπεια αμέλειας ο 
κατασκευαστής δεν αναλαμβάνει καμία ευθύνη. 

Δεν πρέπει να κάθεστε, να μένετε όρθιοι, να 
γονατίζετε ή να ξαπλώνετε στο μπαούλο. 
Δεν πρέπει επίσης να χρησιμοποιείται το 
μπαούλο ως σκαλοπάτι ανάβασης ή ως στή-
ριγμα βαριών αντικειμένων. Στην αντίθετη 
περίπτωση υπάρχει ο κίνδυνος τραυματι-
σμού και/ή πρόκλησης ζημιάς στο προϊόν.

	 Αρμόζουσα χρήση
Το μπαούλο αποθήκευσης κήπου προορίζεται για την 
φύλαξη προϊόντων που αντέχουν την υγρασία του 
αέρα και για προσωρινή φύλαξη μαξιλαριών από τα 
έπιπλα κήπου. Όταν αποθηκεύετε υφάσματα για μεγά-
λο χρονικό διάστημα, συνιστάται να τα αποθηκεύετε 
σε κλειστό χώρο. Το μπαούλο είναι αποκλειστικά ια 
ιδιωτική και όχι για εμπορική χρήση. 

	 Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά
Χωρητικότητα: 350 L
Διαστάσεις: 119 x 58,5 x 52 cm (Π x Υ x Β)

	 Συσκευασία
P5 	 Οπίσθιο τοίχωμα .......................................................  x1
P4 	 Εμπρόσθιο τοίχωμα...................................................  x1
P3 	 Πλευρικά τοιχώματα ................................................  x2
P2 	 Πάτωμα .........................................................................  x1
P6 	 Καπάκι ...........................................................................  x1
P1 	 ρόδες..............................................................................  x2

	 Συναρμολόγηση
Συναρμολογείστε το κουτί χρήσης σύμφωνα με τα ει-
κονιζόμενα βήματα συναρμολόγησης A – D. Εγκατα-
στήστε σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου. 

	 Φροντίδα
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε για τον καθαρισμό ισχυρά καθα-
ριστικά μέσα, επειδή με αυτό μπορούν να φθαρούν οι 
εξωτερικές επιφάνειες και έτσι και το προϊόν. Για τον 
καθαρισμό χρησιμοποιείτε νωπό πανί και ήπιο διάλυ-
μα σαπουνιού. 

	 Σέρβις
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Παρακαλούμε να έχετε πρόχειρα πάντα την  απόδειξη 
αγοράς και τον κωδικό προϊόντος για την περίπτωση 
υποβολής τυχόν ερωτημάτων, ως αποδεικτικό της αγο-
ράς σας. 

	 Απόρριψη
Δυνατότητες απόσυρσης του χρησιμοποιημένου κου-
τιού γενικής χρήσης θα πληροφορηθείτε από τη δια-
χείριση κοινότητας ή πόλης σας.

FI   YLEISKÄYTTÖINEN PUUTARHA-ARKKU
	 Johdanto 

Onnittelut puutarhalaatikon ostosta, koska 
olette valinneet korkeimman laadun tuot-
teen. Käyttö-/ Asennusohjeet kuluvat tuot-
teeseen. Lue ohje huolellisesti läpi ennen 

asennusta ja noudata ohjeita. Ohje sisältää tärkeitä 
asennusta ja tuotteen kunnossapitoa koskevia ohjeita. 
Säilytä ohjeet siitä syystä hyvin ja luovuta ne tuotteen 
mahdolliselle seuraavalle omistajalle.

	 Turvallisuusohjeet

SÄILYTÄ OHJEET 
MYÖHEMPÄÄ 
TARVETTA VARTEN, 
LUE NE HUOLELLISESTI 
LÄPI!
Noudata seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita. Valmistaja ei 
vastaa vahingoista, jotka johtuvat niiden noudattamatta 
jättämisestä.

Älä istu, seiso, polvistu tai makaa sen päälle. 
Puutarhalaatikko ei saa myöskään käyttää 
portaana tai raskaiden esineiden tukena. 
Muutoin on olemassa loukkaantumisen ja /
tai tuotteen vaurioitumisen vaara. 

	 Tarkoituksenmukainen käyttö
Puutarhalaatikko sopii parhain ilman kosteutta kestävien 
esineiden varastointiin sekä tilapäiseen puutarhakalustei-
den tyynyjen varastointiin ulkona. Kun tekstiilejä säilyte-
tään pitkään, on suositeltavaa säilyttää niitä suljetussa ti-
lassa. Parvekelaatikko on tarkoitettu vain yksityiskäyttöön.

	 Tekniset tiedot
Tilavuus: 350 l
Mitat: 119 x 58,5 x 52 cm (L x K x S)

	 Toimituksen sisältö
P5 	 takaseinä .............................................................  x1

P4 	 etuseinä ................................................................  x1

P3 	 sivuseinää ............................................................  x2

P2 	 pohja ....................................................................  x1

P6 	 kansi .....................................................................  x1

P1 	 pyörät ...................................................................  x2

	 Asennus
Asenna puutarhalaatikko kuvissa A – D esitettyjen asen-
nusvaiheiden mukaisesti. Asenna huoneenlämmössä.

	 Hoito
Älä käytä voimakkaita puhdistusaineita, jotka voivat va-
hingoittaa tuotteen pinnan. Käytä puhdistukseen koste-
aa liinaa ja mietoa saippualiuosta.

	 Huoltopalvelu
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Säilytä kassakuitti ja tuotenumero todisteena tekemästä-
si ostoksesta mahdollisia kyselyjä varten.

	 Hävittäminen
Lisätietoja käytetyn laitteen hävittämismahdollisuuksista 
antavat paikalliset viranomaiset.

HR   VRTNA I VIŠENAMJENSKA ŠKRINJA
	 Uvod 

Čestitamo vam na kupnji nove škrinje za 
vrt, jer ste se odlučili za proizvod vrhunske 
kvalitete. Upute za korištenje uključene su u 
isporuku ovog proizvoda. Molimo da prije 

montaže pažljivo pročitate upute i pridržavajte se napo-
mena. Ove upute za uporabu sadrže važne informacije 
za montažu i njegu. Stoga dobro sačuvajte ove upute 
za uporabu i predajte ih mogućim kasnijim vlasnicima.

	 Sigurnosne upute

VAŽNO, 
POHRANITI ZA  
KASNIJE PONOVNO 
KORIŠTENJE: PAŽLJIVO 
ČITAJTE!
Molimo, vodite računa o navedenim sigurnosnim upu-
tama. Za oštećenja koja nastaju zbog nepridržavanja 
uputa proizvožač ne preuzima odgovornost.

Nemojte sjediti, stajati, klečati ili ležati na 
škrinji. Škrinja se ne smije koristiti kao stepe-
nica ili kao postolje za teške predmete. Inače 
postoji rizik od ozljede i/ili opasnosti da će 
proizvod biti oštećen.

	 Propisana namjena
Škrinja za vrt je pogodna za skladištenje predmeta ot-
pornih na vlažnost zraka i privremeno čuvanje jastuka za 
vanjski vrtni namještaj. Za dugotrajno skladištenje pred-
meta od tekstila preporučuje se skladištenje u zatvorenoj 
prostoriji. Škrinja je namijenjena isključivo za privatne pot-
rebe i nije predviđena za komercijalnu uporabu.

	 Tehnički podaci
Zapremina: 350 l
Dimenzije: 119 x 58,5 x 52 cm (š x v x d)

	 Opseg isporuke
P5 	 stražnja stijenka ...................................................  x1

P4 	 prednja stijenka ...................................................  x1

P3 	 bočne stijenke .....................................................  x2

P2 	 dno  ......................................................................  x1

P6 	 poklopac .............................................................  x1

P1 	 kotača ..................................................................  x2

	 Postavljanje
Montirajte škrinje prema slikama, koracima montaže A – D. 
Molimo sastavljajte na sobnoj temperaturi.

	 Njega
Nemojte za čišćenje upotrijebiti agresivna sredstva, jer 
se na taj način može oštetiti površina artikla. Za čišćenje 
upotrebljavajte vlažnu krpu i blagu otopinu sapunice.

	 Servis
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Molimo, da za sva pitanja pripremite račun i broj artikla 
kao dokaz o kupnji.

	 Zbrinjavanje
O mogućnostima zbrinjavanja dotrajale škrinje se 
možete raspitati u svojoj općinskoj ili gradskoj upravi.

	 Bevezető 
Gratulálunk új univerzális tárolója vásárlá-
sához, ugyanis ezzel egy kiváló minőségü 
termék mellett döntött. A Kezelési- / Össze-
szerelési útmutató a termék fontos tartozéka. 

Kérjük, olvassa el gondosan ezt az útmutatót és tartsa be 
az utasításokat. Ez a használati útmutató fontos szerelési 
és ápolási információkat tartalmaz. Őrizze meg az útmu-
tatót, és a termék továbbadása esetén adja át azt is.

	 Biztonsági tudnivalók

FONTOS,  
KÉSŐBBI HIVATKOZÁ-
SOK CÉLJÁBÓL ŐRIZZE 
MEG: OLVASSA EL  
FIGYELMESEN!
Kérjük vegye figyelembe a következő biztonsági utasí-
tásokat. Az ezek be nem tartásából eredő károkért a 
gyártó nem felel.

Ne üljön, álljon, térdeljen, vagy feküdjön az 
univerzális tárolóra. Ne használja az univer-
zális tárolót felálláshoz segítségül és ne te-
gyen rá nehéz tárgyakat. Ellenkező esetben 
sérülésveszély és / vagy a termék károsodá-
sának veszélye áll fenn.

	 Rendeltetésszerű használat
Az univerzális tároló a levegő páratartalmának el-
lenálló tárgyakhoz, valamint kerti bútor-tartozékok 
időszakos kültéri tárolására alkalmas. A textíliák hos�-
szú távú tárolását ajánlott zárt helyiségben végezni. 
Az univerzális tároló kizárólag magánhasználatra és 
nem közületi felhasználásra készült.

	 Műszaki adatok
Űrtartalom: 350 l 
Mérete: 119 x 58.5 x 52 cm (sz x m x h)

	 A szállítmány tartalma
P5 	 hátfal ....................................................................  x1

P4 	 előfal ....................................................................  x1

P3 	 oldalfal .................................................................  x2

P2 	 bázis ....................................................................  x1

P6 	 fedél .....................................................................  x1

P1 	 görgő ...................................................................  x2

	 Szerelés
Az A – D szerlési metszetrajzok szerint állítsa össze az 
univerzális tárolót. Kérjük, szobahőmérsékleten telepítse. 

	 Ápolás
A tisztításhoz ne használjon erős hatású tisztítószert, 
mivel ezáltal a felület és ezzel a termék károsodhat. 
A tisztításhoz használjon egy nedves kendőt és enyhe 
szappanoldatot.

	 Szerviz
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Kérjük, hogy minden ügyintézéskor tartsa kéznél 
a pénztári blokkot és a cikkszámot a vásárlás tényének 
igazolására.

	 Megsemmisítés
A kiszolgált univerzális tároló megsemmisítésének lehe-
tőségeiről lakóhelye önkormányzatánál tájékozódhat.

HU   KERTI- ÉS TÁROLÓLÁDA

	 Introduzione 
Congratulazioni per l’acquisto del nuovo box 
da giardino, perché avete scelto il prodotto di 
massima qualità. Il manuale d’uso / di mon-
taggio fa parte integrale del prodotto. Prima 

del montaggio si prega di leggere per intero queste 
istruzioni d’uso e di osservare le indicazioni contenute in 
esse. Le istruzioni contengono informazioni in merito al 
montaggio e alla cura del prodotto. Si prega quindi di 
conservare queste istruzioni in buono stato e di conse-
gnarle ad un eventuale nuovo proprietario.

	 Indicazioni per la sicurezza

IMPORTANTE:  
CONSERVARE PER 
EVENTUALI NECESSI-
TÀ FUTURE! LEGGERE 
CON ATTENZIONE! 
Si prega di osservare le indicazioni di sicurezza. Il pro-
duttore non risponde per danni dovuti all’inosservanza 
di queste istruzioni.

Non appoggiarsi, sedersi, inginocchiarsi o 
stendersi sul box universale. Non utiliz zare 
il box da giardino come sgabello o ripiano 
per oggetti pesanti. In caso contrario sussiste 
il pericolo di lesioni e/o di danneggiamento 
del prodotto.

	 Utilizzo conforme
Il box da giardino per uso esterno è adatto a stipare 
oggetti resistenti all’umidità e alla conservazione tem 
poranea di cuscini per sedie da giardino. In caso di 
stoccaggio prolungato di prodotti tessili, si raccomanda 
di conservarli in un locale chiuso. Il box da giardino 
è adatto solamente all’uso in ambienti privati e non è 
destinato ad un uso commerciale.

	 Dati tecnici
Volume: 350 l
Dimensioni: 119 x 58,5 x 52 cm (L x A x P)

	 Contenuto della confezione
P5 	 parete posteriore ................................................  x1

P4 	 parete frontale ....................................................  x1

P3 	 pareti laterali .......................................................  x2

P2 	 fondo ....................................................................  x1

P6 	 coperchio .............................................................  x1

P1 	 rotelle ...................................................................  x2

	 Montaggio
Montare il box da giardino seguendo i passaggi illustra-
ti nelle figure da A a D. Il prodotto deve essere assem-
blato a temperatura ambiente.

	 Cura
Per la pulizia, non usare detergenti abrasivi: ciò potreb-
be danneggiare la superficie e così anche l’articolo. Per 
la pulizia usare un panno umido ed un sapone delicato.

	 Assistenza
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Per ogni richiesta, conservare lo scontrino e il codi 
dell’articolo come prova di acquisto.

	 Smaltimento
É possibile reperire informazioni circa le modalità di 
smaltimento del box universale usurato presso l’ammini-
strazione cittadina o comunale.

Vedere codici materiale sui singoli imballaggi e smaltire 
correttamente. PAP 22 (Carta). Raccolta differenziata. 
Verifica le disposizioni del tuo Comune.

IT  CH  MT   BOX DA GIARDINO

	 Instrukcija 
Sveikiname jus įsigijus naują sodo dėžę, 
nes nusprendėte įsigyti aukščiausios koky-
bės produktą. Aptarnavimo/montavimo 
instrukcija yra sudėtinė šio produkto da-

lis. Prieš montavimą prašome perskaityti visą pateiktą 
instrukciją ir laikytis jos nurodymų. Šioje instrukcijo-
je pateikiama svarbi informacija apie montavimą ir 
priežiūrą, todėl reikia tinkamai ją saugoti ir perduoti 
galimiems kitiems savininkams.

	 Saugos nurodymai

SVARBU,  
IŠSAUGOKITE 
VĖLESNIAM PANAU-
DOJIMUI: ATIDŽIAI  
PERSKAITYKITE!
Prašome laikytis šių saugos taisyklių. Už žalą, padarytą 
dėl jų nesilaikymo, gamintojas neatsako. 

Ant dėžės negalima sėstis, stotis, klauptis ar 
gultis. Ji neturi būti naudojama kaip pakopa 
ar sunkių daiktų atrama, kitaip gali kilti pavo-
jus susižeisti ir/ar sugadinti prekę. 

	 Naudojimas pagal paskirtį
Dėžė tinka drėgnam orui atsparių daiktų laikymui bei 
laikinam sodo baldų paklotų saugojimui lauke. Ilga-
laikis tekstilinių gaminių laikymas galimas tik uždaroje 
patalpoje. Sodo dėžė yra skirta tik asmeniniam, o ne 
komerciniam naudojimui.

	 Techniniai duomenys
Talpa: 350 l
Matmenys: 119 x 58,5 x 52 cm (P x A x G)

	 Sudėtinės dalys
P5 	 galinė sienelė ......................................................  x1

P4 	 priekinė sienelė ...................................................  x1

P3 	 šoninės sienelės ...................................................  x2

P2 	 dugnas .................................................................  x1

P6 	 dangtis .................................................................  x1

P1 	 ratukais .................................................................  x2

	 Surinkimas
Surinkti sodo daiktadėžė pagal surinkimo etapų A - D 
iliustracijas. Prašome montuoti kambario temperatūroje.

	 Priežiūra
Dėžės valymui venkite valiklių, kurie savo sudėtyje turi 
šveičiamųjų dalelių, nes jos gali pažeisti paviršių ir patį 
daiktą. Valymui naudokite drėgną audinį su švelniu 
valiklio tirpalu.

	 Aptarnavimas
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Prieš kreipdamiesi į aptarnavimo skyrių, paruoškite ka-
sos čekį bei prekės numerį.

	 Utilizavimas
Informaciją apie išnaudotos dėžės utilizavimo galimy-
bę suteikia rajono ar miesto savivaldybė.

LT   SODO ĮRANKIŲ IR UNIVERSALI DĖŽĖ
	 Instrukcija 

Apsveicam ar jaunas dārza kastes iegā-
di, jo Jūs izvēlējāties visaugstākās kvali-
tātes produktu. Montāžas instrukcijas ir 
šī produkta sastāvdaļa. Pirms montāžas, 

lūdzu, pilnībā izlasiet instrukciju un ievērojiet tajā 
minētus norādījumus. Instrukcijā satur svarīgu infor-
māciju par produkta montāžu un kopšanu. Tāpēc 
attiecīgi glabājiet instrukciju un nododiet to iespēja-
miem jauniem īpašniekiem.

	 Drošības norādījumi

SVARĪGI, 
SAGLABĀJIET VĒLĀKAI 
LIETOŠANAI: LASIET 
RŪPĪGI!
Jāievēro šādi drošības noteikumi. Izgatavotājs nav atbil-
dīgs par zaudējumiem, kas radušies noteikumu neievē-
rošanas dēļ. 

Nesēdiet, nestāviet, neliecieties un neguliet 
uz dārza kastes. Kasti nedrīkst izmantot arī-
kā kāpšanas pakāju vai kā atbalstu smagiem 
priekšmetiem. Pretējā gadījumā pastāv miesas 
savainošanās un/vai produkta sabojāšanas 
risks.  

	 Lietošana saskaņā ar nosacījumiem
Dārza kaste ir piemērota izturīgu pret gaisa mitrumu 
priekšmetu glabāšanai un dārza mēbeļu spilvenu pe-
riodiskai uzglabāšanai ārpusē. Ilgstoša tekstilizstrā-
dājumu uzglabāšana ir ieteicama slēgtā telpā. Dārza 
kaste ir paredzēta tikai privātām vajadzībām, bet nav 
paredzēta komerciālai izmantošanai.

	 Tehniskie parametri
Tilpums: 350 l
Izmēri: 119 x 58,5 x 52 cm
(platums x augstums x dziļums)

	 Piegādes komplekts
P5 	 aizmugurējā siena ..............................................  x1

P4 	 priekšējā siena ....................................................  x1

P3 	 sānu sienas un .....................................................  x2

P2 	 pamatne ...............................................................  x1

P6 	 vāks ......................................................................  x1

P1 	 riteniem ................................................................  x2

	 Montāža
Samontējiet dārza kasti saskaņā ar A - D montāžas 
etapu ilustrāciju. Lūdzam montēt istabas temperatūrā.

	 Kopšana
Tīrīšanai nelietojiet nekādus asus tīrīšanas līdzekļus, jo 
tie var sabojāt virsmu un izstrādājumu. Notīriet ar mitru 
drānu un maigu mazgāšanas līdzekļa šķīdumu.

	 Serviss
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Pirms sazināšanās ar servisa nodaļu sagatavojiet kases 
kvīti un izstrādājuma numuru kā iegādes pierādījumu.

	 Utilizācija
Lai iegūtu informāciju par nolietotas universālas kastes 
utilizāciju, sazinieties ar pagasta vai pilsētas pašvaldī-
bas orgāniem.

LV   KASTE DĀRZA INSTRUMENTU UZGLABĀŠANAI

NL  BE   OPBERGBOX TUIN

	 Inleiding 
Hartelijk gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van 
uw nieuwe multifunctionele kist. U heeft voor 
een hoogwaardig product gekozen. De 
gebruiks-/ montage-instructies maken deel 

uit van dit product. Lees voor de montage deze ge-
bruiksaanwijzing alstublieft volledig door en neem de 
instructies in acht. Deze instructies bevatten belangrijke 
informatie voor de montage en het onderhoud. Bewaar 
de handleiding daarom goed en geef deze ook door 
wanneer u het product doorgeeft.

	 Veiligheidsinstructies

BELANGRIJK,  
BEWAREN VOOR  
LATERE RAADPLEGING:  
ZORGVULDIG LEZEN! 
Houd alstublieft de volgende veiligheidsinstructies in 
acht. De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor schade als 
gevolg van het negeren van de instructies.

Ga niet op de multifunctionele kist zitten, 
staan, knielen of liggen. Gebruik de multifun-
ctionele kist ook niet als klimhulp of als on-
dergrond voor zware voorwerpen. Anders 
bestaat letselgevaar en / of het gevaar, dat 
het product beschadigd raakt. 

	 Correct gebruik
De multifunctionele kist is geschikt voor het buitenshuis 
opbergen van tegen luchtvochtigheid bestendige vo-
orwerpen evenals het tijdelijk opbergen van kussens 
voor tuinstoelen. Wanneer textiel voor langere tijd 
wordt opgeslagen, is het raadzaam het in een gesloten 
ruimte op te slaan. De Tuin- en multifunctionele kist is 
uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik in privéhuishoudens, 
echter niet geschikt voor commercieel gebruik.

	 Technische gegevens
Inhoud: 350 l
Afmetingen: 119 x 58,5 x 52 cm (b x h x d)

	 Omvang van de levering
P5 	 achterwand .........................................................  x1

P4 	 voorwand ............................................................  x1

P3 	 zijwanden ............................................................  x2

P2 	 bodem ..................................................................  x1

P6 	 deksel ...................................................................  x1

P1 	 rollen ....................................................................  x2

	 Montage
Monteer de multifunctionele kist volgens de afgebeelde 
montagestappen A – D. Gelieve op kamertemperatuur 
te monteren.

	 Onderhoud
Gebruik voor het reinigen geen agressieve reiniging-
smiddelen, omdat hierdoor het oppervlak en zodoende 
het product beschadigd kan raken. Gebruik voor het 
reinigen een vochtig doekje en een milde zeepsop.

	 Service
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Houd a.u.b. bij alle vragen de kassabon en het artikel-
nummer als bewijs voor aankoop binnen handbereik.

	 Afvoer
Uw gemeentelijke milieudienst kan u informatie geven 
over de afvalverwijdering van de uitgediende Tuin- en 
multifunctionele kist.

PL   SKRZYNIA OGRODOWA UNIWERSALNA
	 Instrukcja 

Gratulujemy Państwu zakupu nowej skrzyni 
ogrodowej, gdyż zdecydowali się Państwo 
na produkt najwyższej jakości. Instrukcja 
obsługi / montażu jest częścią składową 

tego produktu. Przed montażem prosimy przeczytać 
w całości niniejszą instrukcje i przestrzegać zawar-
tych w niej wskazówek. Instrukcja ta zawiera ważne 
informacje dotyczące montażu i pielęgnacji. Dlatego 
należy dobrze przechowywać instrukcje i przekazać 
ją ewentualnym nowym właścicielom.

	 Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa

WAŻNE:  
ZACHOWAĆ DO  
PÓŹNIEJSZEGO  
UŻYTKU, UWAŻNIE 
PRZECZYTAĆ!
Należy postępować zgodnie z następującymi zasada-
mi bezpieczeństwa. Za szkody powstałe wskutek ich 
nieprzestrzegania producent nie odpowiada.

Nie należy siadać, stawać, klękać lub kłaść 
się na skrzyni. Skrzyni ogrodowej nie należy 
również używać jako stopnia do wchodzenia 
lub jako podpory do ciężkich przedmiotów. 
W przeciwnym razie istnieje niebezpieczeń-
stwo urazu i/lub niebezpieczeństwo że pro-
dukt zostanie uszkodzony.

	 Użycie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
Skrzynia ogrodowa nadaje się do składowania odpor-
nych na wilgoć powietrza przedmiotów i okresowego 
przechowywania poduszek na meble ogrodowe na 
zewnątrz. Jeśli tekstylia mają być przechowywane na 
stałe, trzymaj je w zamkniętym pomieszczeniu. Skrzynia 
ogrodowa przeznaczona jest wyłącznie do prywatne-
go zastosowania, nie do użytku komercyjnego.

	 Dane techniczne
Pojemność: 350 l
Wymiary: 119 x 58,5 x 52 cm (szer. x wys. x gł.)

	 Zawartość opakowania
P5 	 ściana tylna .........................................................  x1

P4 	 ściana przednia ..................................................  x1

P3 	 ściany boczne .....................................................  x2

P2 	 podstawa .............................................................  x1

P6 	 pokrywa ..............................................................  x1

P1 	 kółka .....................................................................  x2

	 Montaż
Zmontować skrzynię ogrodową zgodnie z ilustracją 
etapów montażu A – D. Prosimy montować w tempe-
raturze pokojowej. 

	 Pielęgnacja
Do czyszczenia nie stosować ostrych przedmiotów, 
gdyż można nimi uszkodzić powierzchnię produktu. Za-
leca się oczyszczanie wilgotną, miękką ściereczką oraz
łagodnym roztworem mydła.

	 Serwis
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o.
ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
info@jeleniaplast.com
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Przed skontaktowaniem się z działem serwisowym 
należy przygotować paragon i numer artykułu jako 
dowód zakupu.

	 Utylizacja
Informacji na temat możliwości utylizacji wyeksploato-
wanej skrzyni ogrodowej udziela Urząd Gminy lub 
Urząd Miasta.

PT   ARCA UNIVERSAL E PARA JARDIM
	 Introdução 

Parabéns pela aquisição desta arca. Deci-
diu-se, assim, por um produto de elevada 
qualidade. O manual de instruções é uma 
parte integrante deste artigo. Antes da mon-

tagem, leia a totalidade deste manual e tenha em 
atenção as suas recomendações. Este manual contém 
informações importantes de montagem e manutenção. 
Por isso, guarde estas instruções com cuidado e, no 
caso de um eventual novo proprietário do produto, 
entregue-as juntamente com este.

	 Indicações de segurança

IMPORTANTE,  
GUARDAR PARA  
POSTERIOR REFERÊNCIA: 
LER COM ATENÇÃO! 
Por favor, respeite as seguintes indicações de segu-
rança. O fabricante não se responsabiliza por danos 
que surgiram do não respeito destas indicações.

Não se sente, meta, ajoelhe ou coloque na 
caixa. Não utilize a arca de jardim como aju-
da para ascender nem como depósito para 
objectos pesados. Caso contrário, existe pe-
rigo de ferimentos e / ou perigo de danifi-
cação do artigo. 

	 Utilização correcta
A arca é utilizada para arrumar objectos resistentes à 
umidade e também é adequado para a armazenagem 
temporária de coberturas de mesas de jardim em ex-
teriores. Para o armazenamento de longa duração de 
têxteis, recomenda-se armazená-los em uma sala fecha-
da. A arca de jardim destinase apenas ao uso privado 
e não comercial.

	 Dados técnicos
Capacidade: 350 l
Medidas: 119 x 58,5 x 52 cm (L x A x P)

	 Material fornecido
P5 	 painel traseiro .....................................................  x1

P4 	 painel frontal .......................................................  x1

P3 	 painéis laterais ....................................................  x2

P2 	 base .....................................................................  x1

P6 	 tampa ...................................................................  x1

P1 	 rodas ....................................................................  x2

	 Montagem
Monte a arca segundo os passos de montagem das 
imagens A - D. A instalação deve ser realizada à tem-
peratura ambiente.

	 Manutenção
Não utilize produtos de limpeza agressivos, visto que 
estes podem danificar a superfície e também o artigo. 
Para a limpeza utilize um pano húmido e uma solução 
saponácea suave.

	 Assistência
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o.
ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
info@jeleniaplast.com
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Guarde o talão como comprovativo da compra e tenha 
à disposição o recibo e o número de artigo.

	 Eliminação
Pode obter informações relativas à eliminação da arca 
usada junto das autoridades municipais da sua zona.

RO   LADĂ UNIVERSALĂ
	 Introducere 

Vă felicităm pentru achiziţionarea noi lăzi 
pentru depozitare, deoarece v-aţi hotărât 
să achiziţionaţi un produs de cea mai înal-
tă calitate. Instrucţiunea de deservire / de 

montaj este parte componentă a produsului. Va rugăm 
să citiţi aceste instrucţiuni complet înainte de montare 
şi să respectaţi indicaţiile. Acest manual conţine infor-
maţii importante de montare şi de întreţinere. În con-
secinţă, păstraţi acest manual şi predaţi-l eventualilor 
proprietari ulteriori.

	 Indicaţii de siguranţă

IMPORTANT, A SE  
PĂSTRA PENTRU O 
CONSULTARE ULTERI-
OARĂ: A SE CITI CU 
ATENŢIE! 
Vă rugăm să respectaţi următoarele indicaţii de siguran-
ţă. Producătorul nu își asumă responsabiliattea pentru 
daunele cauzate de nerespectarea indicaţiilor.

Nu se recomandă să va așezaţi, să staţi cu 
picioarele și nici să îngenuncheaţi pe aceas-
ta. Ladă pentru grădină, de asemenea, nu 
trebuie folosită ca treaptă pentru urcare sau 
ca element de sprijin pentru obiectele grele. 
În caz contrar exsită pericolul de vătămare 
și/sau pericol că produsul va fi deteriorat.

	Utilizarea corespunzătoare
	 a produsului
Ladă pentru grădină este perfectă pentru depozitarea 
obiectelor care sunt rezistente la umiditatea din aer și 
periodic, pentru depozitarea pernelor pentru mobilierul 
de grădină. În cazul în care textilele trebuie depozitate 
o perioadă mai lungă de timp, se recomandă depozi-
tarea acestora într-o încăpere închisă. Ladă universală 
este destinată numai pentru utilizare privată, nu pentru 
uz comercial.

	 Date tehnice
Volum: 350 l
Dimensiuni: 119 x 58,5 x 52 cm
(lăţime x înălţime x adâncime)

	 Pachet de livrare
P5 	 Peret spate ...........................................................  x1

P4 	 Perete frontal .......................................................  x1

P3 	 Pereţi laterali ........................................................  x2

P2 	 Fund .....................................................................  x1

P6 	 Capac ..................................................................  x1

P1 	 role .......................................................................  x2

	 Montare
Montași ladă conform pașilor de montare din imaginile  
A – D. Vă rugăm să montați la temperatura camerei. 

	 Îngrijire
Pentru curăţare nu utilizaţi agenţi de curăţare agresivi 
deoarece suprafaţa și articolul se pot deteriora. Pentru 
curăţare utilizaţi o lavetă umedă și o soluţie blândă cu 
săpun.

	 Service
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o.
ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
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Pentru orice solicitare vă rugă, să aveţi la îndemână bo-
nul de casă și numărul articolului ca dovadă de achiziţie.

	 Înlăturare 
Posibilităţile pentru eliminarea ladă universală uzat pot 
fi aflate de la comunitatea sau administraţia locală. 



RS   BAŠTENSKA KUTIJA ZA ODLAGANJE
	 Uputstvo 

Čestitamo na kupovini nove univerzalne 
kutije, jer ste odabrali proizvoda najvišieg 
kvaliteta. Uputstvo za rad / montažu je 
deo ovog proizvoda. Pre montaže, molimo 

pročitajte ova uputstva i postupajte u skladu sa uput-
stvom. Ovo uputstvo sadrži važne informacije o montaži 
i održavanju. Zbog toga morate dobro čuvati uputstva 
i proslediti ih potencijalnim novim vlasnicima.

	 Sigurnosna uputstva

VAŽNO,  
SAČUVATI ZA KASNIJU 
UPOTREBU: PAŽLJIVO 
PROČITAJTE!
Molimo vas da pridržavate sledećih sigurnosnih pravila. 
Proizvođač nije odgovoran za štetu prouzrokovanu ne-
poštovanjem sigurnosnih pravila.

Nemojte sedeti, stajati, klečiti ili ležati na 
univerzalnoj kutiji. Kutijune sme se takođe 
koristiti kao stepenicu za ulazak ili kao pod-
logu za teške predmete. U suprotnom, postoji 
opasnost od povrede i / ili opasnosti da će 
proizvod biti oštećen. 

	 Korištenje u skladu sa namenom
Baštenska kutija je pogodna za čuvanje predmeta ot-
pornih na vlažnost i periodično skladištenje jastuka za 
nameštaj na otvorenom. Ako se tekstil treba trajno da 
skladišti, držite ga u zatvorenom prostoru. Kutija je na-
menjena samo za privatnu upotrebu, ali ne i za komer-
cijalnu upotrebu.

	 Tehnički podci
Zapremina: 350 l
Dimenzije: 119 x 58,5 x 52 cm (Š x V x D)

	 Obim isporuke
P5 	 stražnji zid ...........................................................  x1

P4 	 prednji zid ...........................................................  x1

P3 	 bočni zid ..............................................................  x2

P2 	 podnožje .............................................................  x1

P6 	 poklopac .............................................................  x1

P1 	 točkića .................................................................  x2

	 Montaža
Sklopiti kutiju u skladu sa ilustracijom i etapama A – D.
Molimo da instalirate na sobnoj temperaturi.

	 Održavanje i nega
Nemojte koristiti nikakve oštra sredstva za čišćenje, jer 
se površine i predmet mogu oštetiti. Očistite vlažnom 
krpom i blagim rastvorom deterdženta.

	 Servis
Jelenia Plast Sp. z o.o.
ul. Spółdzielcza 47
PL 58-500 Jelenia Góra
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Pre nego što kontaktirate servisnu službu, pripremite 
potvrdu i broj artikla kao dokaz o kupovini.

	 Odlaganje
Informacije po pitanju mogućnosti odlaganja istrošene  
kutije pruža Komunalno preduzeće ili Gradska vijeć-
nica.

25 RS 26 SE

	 Inledning 
Grattis till din nya trädgårdslåda! Du har 
valt  produkten av högsta kvalitet. Bruksanvis-
ning och montering lämnas med produkten. 
Läs noga igenom denna handledning före 

montering och följ anvisningarna. Denna handledning 
innehåller viktig information om montering och skötsel. 
Förvara därför denna handledning lätt tillgänglig och 
låt den följa med produkten om den lämnas vidare till 
tredje man.

	 Säkerhetsinformation

VIKTIGT,  
FÖRVARAS FÖR  
FRAMTIDA BRUK:  
LÄS NOGA! 
Vänligen beakta följande säkerhetsinformation. Tillver-
karen ansvarar inte för skador på grund av att nämnda 
information ej beaktas.

Det är inte tillåtet att sitta, stå eller knäböja 
på trädgårdslådan. Den bör inte heller an-
vändas som en trappsteg eller som ett stöd 
för tunga föremål. Annars föreligger risk för 
personskada och /eller risk för att produkten 
kommer att skadas.

	 Ändamålsenlig användning
Trädgårdslådan lämpar sig för förvaring av fuktbe-
ständiga trädgårdsprodukter och för tillfällig lagring  
av trädgårdsdynor utomhus. Vid långvarig förvaring 
av textilier rekommenderas att de förvars inomhus. 
Trädgårdslådan är avsedd endast för privat bruk, 
och inte för kommersiella ändamål.

	 Tekniska data
Volym: 350 l
Mått: 119 x 58,5 x 52 cm (b x h x d)

	 Leveransomfattning
P5 	 bakre vägg ..........................................................  x1

P4 	 främre vägg .........................................................  x1

P3 	 sidoväggar ..........................................................  x2

P2 	 botten ...................................................................  x1

P6 	 lock .......................................................................  x1

P1 	 hjul ........................................................................  x2

	 Montering
Montera trädgårdslåda enligt monteringsstegen A – D 
som visas på bilden. Monteras i rumstemperatur. 

	 Underhåll
Använd inga skarpa rengöringsmedel för rengöring, 
då dessa kan skada ytan och därmed hela produk-
ten. För rengöring använd en fuktig duk och en mild 
tvållösning.

	 Service
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Ha alltid kassakvittot och produktens artikelnummer till 
hands som bevis för köpet.

	 Avfallshantering
Kontakta kommunen för närmare information om avfalls-
hantering av den uttjänta trädgårdslåda.

SE   TRÄDGÅRDS- OCH UNIVERSALLÅDA
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27 SI 28 SK

	 Uvod 
Čestitamo vam za nakup novega univerzalne-
ga zaboja, saj ste se odločili za kakovosten 
izdelek. Navodila za uporabo / montažo so 
sestavni del tega izdelka. Prosimo, da pred 

namestitvijo v celoti preberete to navodilo in upoštevate 
napotke. To navodilo vsebuje pomembne informacije za 
montažo in nego. Zaradi tega navodilo dobro shranite in 
ga izročite tudi morebitnemu naslednjemu lastniku izdelka.

	 Varnostni napotki

POMEMBNO,  
SHRANITE ZA POZNEJ-
ŠO UPORABO: NA-
TANČNO PREBERITE! 
Prosimo, upoštevajte naslednja varnostna navodila. Za 
škodo, nastalo zaradi neupoštevanja navodil, proizva-
jalec ne odgovarja.

Na univerzalnem skrinju ne smete sedeti, sta-
ti, klečati ali ležati. Skrinju tudi ne uporabljaj-
te kot pomoč pri plezanju ali odlagališče za 
težke predmete. Sicer obstaja nevarnost tele-
snih poškodb in /ali nevarnost, da se izdelek 
poškoduje.

	 Predvidena uporaba
Vrtna in večnamenska skrinja je primeren za shranjeva-
nje predmetov,ki so neobčutljivi na vlago v zraku ter za 
začasno skladiščenje podlog za vrtne stole na prostem. 
Če je treba tekstilne artikle hraniti dlje časa, priporoča-
mo, da jih shranite v zaprtem prostoru. Večnamenska 
skrinja je namenjen le za zasebno in ne za profesional-
no uporabo.

	 Tehnični podatki
Prostornina: 350 l 
Mere: 119 x 58,5 x 52 cm (Š x V x G)

	 Obseg dobave
P5 	 hrbtna stena ........................................................  x1

P4 	 sprednja stena .....................................................  x1

P3 	 stranici ..................................................................  x2

P2 	 dno .......................................................................  x1

P6 	 pokrov ..................................................................  x1

P1 	 kolesoma .............................................................  x2

	 Montaža
Večnamenska  skrinja montirajte v skladu s prikazani-
mi koraki montaže A – D. Prosimo, montirajte pri sobni 
temperaturi.

	 Nega
Za čiščenje ne uporabljajte ostrih čistilnih sredstev, ker 
lahko s tem poškodujete površino in tudi izdelek. Za 
čiščenje uporabljajte vlažno krpo in blago milno raz-
topino.

	 Servis
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Prosimo, da za vsa vprašanja pripravite blagajniški izpi-
sek in številko izdelka kot dokazilo o nakupu.

	 Odstranjevanje
O možnostih za odstranjevanje odsluženega univer-
zalnega zaboja se pozanimajte pri vaši občinski ali 
mestni upravi.

SI   VRTNA IN VEČNAMENSKA SKRINJA
	 Úvod 

Blahoželáme Vám ku kúpe Vašej novej 
univerzálnej truhlice, rozhodli ste sa tým 
pre veľmi kvalitný výrobok. Návod na 
používanie/montážny návod je súčasťou 

tohto výrobku. Pred montážou si prosím prečítajte 
celý tento návod a rešpektujte jeho pokyny. Tento 
návod obsahuje dôležité informácie k montáži a 
údržbe. Návod si preto dobre uschovajte a odo-
vzdajte ho i prípadnému ďalšiemu majiteľovi.

	 Bezpečnostné upozornenia

DÔLEŽITÉ, 
USCHOVAJTE PRE  
PRÍPAD POUŽITIA V BU-
DÚCNOSTI: DÔKLADNE 
SI PREČÍTAJTE POKYNY!
Dodržiavajte prosím nasledujúce bezpečnostné upo-
zornenia. Za škody vzniknuté v dôsledku nedodržiava-
nia pokynov výrobca neručí. 

Na univerzálnu truhlicu si nesadajte, nesta-
vajte sa a nekľakajte si na ňu, ani si na ňu 
nelíhajte. Taktiež nepoužívajte univerzálnu 
truhlicu ako pomôcku pri vystupovaní nahor 
alebo na odkladanie ťažkých predmetov. V 
opačnom prípade vzniká nebezpečenstvo 
poranenia a/alebo nebezpečenstvo, že sa 
produkt poškodí.  

	 Používanie v súlade s určeným účelom
Záhradný a univerzálny box je vhodný pre skladova-
nie vecí rezistentných voči vlhkosti vzduchu ako aj na 
prechodné skladovanie podušiek pre záhradné stolič-
ky v exteriéri. Ak chcete textilné predmety uchovávať 
dlhšie, odporúčame, aby ste ich skladovali v uzatvore-
nej miestnosti. Univerzálny truhlica je určená výhradne 
pre súkromné používanie, nie pre komerčné účely.

	 Technické údaje
Objem: 350 l 
Rozmery: 119 x 58,5 x 52 cm (Š x V x H)

	 Obsah dodávky
P5 	 zadná stena ........................................................  x1

P4 	 predná stena .......................................................  x1

P3 	 bočné steny .........................................................  x2

P2 	 dno .......................................................................  x1

P6 	 kryt .......................................................................  x1

P1 	 kolieskami ............................................................  x2

	 Montáž
Zložte univerzálny box podľa zobrazených montážnych 
krokov A – D. Montujte pri izbovej teplote. 

	 Údržba
Na čistenie nepoužívajte žiadne agresívne čistia-
ce prostriedky, pretože tým môžete poškodiť povrch 
a tým výrobok. Na čistenie používajte vlhkú handričku 
a jemný mydlový roztok.

	 Servis
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Pre všetky otázky majte pripravený pokladničný doklad 
a číslo výrobku ako dôkaz o kúpe.

	 Likvidácia 
Informácie o možnostiach likvidácie opotrebovanej 
univerálnej truhlice získate na Vašom obecnom alebo 
mestskom úrade.

SK   ZÁHRADNÝ A UNIVERZÁLNY BOX


